figure in the consolidated income statement. Ac-
cordingly, the previous year's figures are also re-
ported in the new structure.

In addition, the presentation of interest paid and
received in the consolidated cash flow statement
was adjusted in the current reporting period: Pre-
viously, interest paid was reported in net cash flow
from financing activities and interest received in
net cash flow from investing activities. In future,
both interest components will be allocated to net
cash flow from operating activities. This adjust-
ment results from the introduction of net cash flow
as a performance indicator for Group manage-
ment, where both interest components are also
included. Further details on this can be found in
Chapter 06. The change in cash and cash equiva-
lents remains unaffected by this adjustment. This
does not result in any changes to other reporting
elements. The following table presents the consol-
idated cash flow statement for the first quarter of
the short fiscal year 2022 after the reclassification
of the interest components:

Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2023 Further notes

21

€ thousand
2022 as

reported  Adjustments 
2022

adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 65,769 0 65,769

Depreciation and amortisation 116,737 0 116,737

Change in provisions 6,140 0 6,140

Other non-cash income/expenses and cash flows not
attributable to operating activities -8,453 0 -8,453

Losses/profits from the sale of property,
plant and equipment and intangible assets 166 0 166

Net financial result 9,184 0 9,184

Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable
to investing or financing activities -39,429 0 -39,429

Change in inventories -79,707 0 -79,707

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable
to investing or financing activities 116,480 0 116,480

Net tax payments -14,979 0 -14,979

Dividends received 9,928 0 9,928

Interest received - 1,436 1,436

Interest paid - -5,697 -5,697

Net cash flow from operating activities 181,836 -4,261 177,575

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment 3,392 0 3,392

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment -191,044 0 -191,044

Net payments for loans granted to investments -68 0 -68

Net payments from changes in equity to investments -3,026 0 -3,026

Acquisitions/sales of investments and businesses,
net of cash and cash equivalents 3,016 0 3,016

Net payments for the purchase, sale and of redemption of securities 175,252 0 175,252

Interest received 1,436 -1,436 -

Net cash flow from investing activities -11,042 -1,436 -12,479

Net payments from the borrowing/repayment of financial liabilities 57,288 0 57,288

Interest paid -5,697 5,697 -

Net cash flow from financing activities 51,590 5,697 57,288

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 222,384 0 222,384

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 June 576,129 0 576,129

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 5,949 0 5,949

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 August 804,462 0 804,462

Financial statement on the 1st quarter of fiscal year 2023 Further notes

22

05 Non-recurring operating
income and expenses

The HELLA Group is managed by the Management
Board using financial key performance indicators.
With the start of the new fiscal year, the operating
income margin has now assumed greater signifi-
cance in the management of the HELLA Group, in
addition to the continued tracking of currency and
portfolio-adjusted sales growth. A major guideline
in assessing the suitability of management indica-
tors is that they have to provide a transparent pic-
ture of the Company’s operational performance.